

Esha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 929 OF 2023 (F)
WITH
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO. 930 OF 2023 (F)
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 929 OF 2023 (F)**

RAYMOND FERNANDES (IN
JUDICIAL CUSTODY AT CENTRAL
JAIL COLVALE THR. NEXT FRIEND
SANTANA FERNANDES) ... APPELLANT
VS
THE STATE OF GOA THR POLICE
INSPECTOR, CUNCOLIM POLICE
STATION ... RESPONDENT

Mr Ryan Menezes, Advocate for the Appellant/Applicant.

Mr Somnath Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor for the
Respondent.

CORAM: M. S. SONAK, J.

DATED: 27th DECEMBER 2023

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr Ryan Menezes for the Appellant/Applicant and Mr Karpe, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
2. The Appeal is Admitted.
3. Registry to expedite the preparation of the paper book so that the Appeal could be heard at the earliest.

4. Insofar as the Application [CRMA No. 930 of 2023 (F)] for suspension of sentence is concerned, at Mr Karpe's request, the matter is posted on 03.01.2024 to enable him to file a response. He says that an advance copy of the response will be furnished to Mr Menezes.

5. Stand over to 03.01.2024.

M. S. SONAK, J.