

vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

**CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.930 OF 2023 (F)
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.929 OF 2023 (F)**

CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.930 OF 2023 (F)

RAYMOND FERNANDES (IN JUDICIAL
CUSTODY AT CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE
THR NEXT FRIEND SANTANA FERNANDES) ... APPLICANT

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR POLICE
INSPECTOR, CUNCOLIM POLICE STATION ... RESPONDENT

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.929 OF 2023 (F)

RAYMOND FERNANDES (IN JUDICIAL
CUSTODY AT CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE
THR NEXT FRIEND SANTANA FERNANDES) ... APPELLANT

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR POLICE
INSPECTOR, CUNCOLIM POLICE STATION ... RESPONDENT

Mr R. Menezes, Advocate for the applicant.

Mr S. Karpe, Addl. Public Prosecutor for the respondents.

CORAM:- BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.

DATED :- 23rd January, 2024

P.C.

Mother of the victim Ms Santana Fernandes is present. She submits that she and the victim do not want to engage any advocate in the present matter and they are also not ready to take help of legal aid advocate. Accordingly, matter will have to be decided on its own merits.

2. Appeal was admitted on 27.12.2023 and the Registry was

directed to expedite the paper book.

3. The Registry is now directed to prepare paper book within a period of one month.

4. Mr Menezes, appearing for the appellant undertakes to deposit relevant charges for paper book by visiting concerned District Court and inquire about the charges within one week. Similarly, the District Court shall intimate paper book charges to Mr Menezes.

5. Once the paper book is ready, place the appeal for final disposal, high on board(Custody matter)

BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.