



Sonam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4 OF 2025
WITH
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.1 OF 2025**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4 OF 2025

RAYMOND FERNANDES (IN JUDICIAL
CUSTODY AT CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE
THR NEXT FRIEND SANTANA FERNANDES) ... APPELLANT

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR POLICE
INSPECTOR, CUNCOLIM POLICE STATION ... RESPONDENT

**WITH
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.1 OF 2025**

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4 OF 2025

RAYMOND FERNANDES (IN JUDICIAL
CUSTODY AT CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE
THR NEXT FRIEND SANTANA FERNANDES) ... APPLICANT

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR. POLICE
INSPECTOR, CUNCOLIM POLICE STATION ... RESPONDENT

Mr. Ryan Menezes, Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. Somnath Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor, with Mr. Anand
Shirodkar, Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM:- SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.

DATED :- 15th September, 2025

P.C.:

1. By consent of the parties, stand over to 06.10.2025.
2. The learned Advocate for the Appellant to place on record the

Judgments/citations which he intends to rely upon.

SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.