



Uma

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.138 OF 2025, CRIMINAL  
MISC. APPLICATION NO.1 OF 2025**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4 OF 2025**

RAYMOND FERNANDES (IN JUDICIAL  
CUSTODY AT CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE  
THR NEXT FRIEND SANTANA FERNANDES)

... APPELLANT

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR POLICE  
INSPECTOR, CUNCOLIM POLICE STATION

... RESPONDENT

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.138 OF 2025**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4 OF 2025**

RAYMOND FERNANDES, IN JUDICIAL  
CUSTODY AT CENTRAL JAIL, COLVALE,  
THR HIS NEXT FRIEND

... APPLICANT

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR POLICE  
INSPECTOR

... RESPONDENT

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.1 OF 2025**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4 OF 2025**

RAYMOND FERNANDES (IN JUDICIAL  
CUSTODY AT CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE  
THR NEXT FRIEND SANTANA FERNANDES)

... APPLICANT

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR. POLICE  
INSPECTOR, CUNCOLIM POLICE STATION

... RESPONDENT

None for the Appellant.

Mr. Somnath Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor with Ms. S.  
Gaonkar, Advocate for the Respondent.

**CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.**

**DATED :- 5th May, 2026**

**P.C.:**

List the matter on the final hearing Board on 09.06.2026.

**ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.**